

Sh. Om Parkash Chaudhary Vs. State of H.P. & Ors.
CWP No. 7910 of 2025.

02.06.2025 Present: Mr. Ajay Sharma, Senior Advocate, with Mr. Tarun Brakta, Advocate, for the petitioner.
Mr. Rajpal Thakur, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.

This case has been listed on the mention made by learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner, who submits that on 15.05.2025, interim was granted by this Court in favour of the petitioner to the effect that till further orders no coercive action can be taken against the petitioner, however, on 28.05.2025, when more time was granted to the respondents to file reply, inadvertently interim has not been ordered to be continued. Accordingly, he prays that interim be continued in the interregnum.

Order accordingly. List the matter in terms of order dated 28.05.2025, however, order dated 15.05.2025, in terms whereof it has been ordered that till further orders no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioner, to continue.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

June 02, 2025
(Shivank Thakur)